

**SECTION III-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 35669 OF 2009

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

M/S. RISUBH CHEMICAL P. LTD

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 21st July, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following order: -

"The office report is that service of notice is complete on the sole respondent, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

It is submitted that Mr. Subodh S. Patil, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance & counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent in the name of Risubh Health & Life Style Pvt Ltd instead of M/S Risubh Chemicals Pvt. Ltd. as per petition copy and pagination has not been done in counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Respondent has neither cured the defects nor filed an application for amendment of cause title despite this registry's letter dated 16th September, 2015 so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 28TH DAY OF APRIL. 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate

Mr. Subodh S. Patil, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR